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No. 1064 9 November 2007 

FILM AND PUBLICATION BOARD 

FILMS AND PUBLICATIONS ACT, 1996 

The Film and Publication Board has, in terms of section 18(4)(a)(ii) of the Films and Publications Act, 1996, as 
amended, classified the films listed below X I  8 - RESTRICTED TO ADULTS ONLY. 

The films contain scenes of explicit sexual conduct and may be distributed only by a holder of a licence to conduct the 
business of adult premises, issued by a licensing authority in terms of Item 2(h) of the Business Act, No. 71 of 1991, 
registered with the Film and Publication Board, subject to the conditions set out in section 24(2) of the Films and 
Publications Act. 

DATE 
02/07/2007 
02/07/2007 
02/07/2007 
03/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 - 

04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 

,04/07/2007 A 

TITLE 
VIRGIN STORIES # 7 
VIRGIN STORIES # 12 
NAKED ACES 
COMPLIATION: BEST SCENES OF 2006:GEMS 
NRA'S RUNWAY RENDEZVOUS 
THE CZECH ARE CUMMING 
VIRGINS OF THE SCREEN 
SHA DES OF X 
100 % JENNA HAZE 
JENNA 'S BOY TOYS 
NRA'S LITTLE SECRETS 
SEXY LADY 
SWEET LOLITA 
TOP TEN HOTTEST WOMEN 
CHOCOLATE PUSSY FACTORY 
NAUGHN GIRLS AT PLAY 

DISTRIBUTOR 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
JT WHOLESALE 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX X X X  
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX X X X  
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
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04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
04/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
10/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
12/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
16/07/2007 
1 7/07/2007 

WHO'S YOUR MOMMIE # 2 
MOMMY DEAR ASS 
SEX CITY TRILOGY BOX SET 
BARELY LEGAL JUNGLE FEVER 
BARELY LEGAL INNOCENCE # 6 
VIRGIN STORIES # 10 
TEEN IDOL # 4 
DON MARQUE'S VIRGIN STORIES # 8 
GREAT BIG BOOBIES 
VIRGIN STORIES # 14 
UNIVERSITY COEDS#~~ 
ROD BARRY'S ARGENTINEAN AUDITIONS 
WHITE WIFE BLACK COCK # 8 
SWINGING GANGBANG 
BIG UMS FAT BLACK FREAKS ORGY 
GIGANTIC BRICK - HOUSE BUTTS # 4 
BIG PHAT BLACK WET BUTTS # 10 
BLACK BUBBLE BUTT CREAMPIES # 4 
THICK BLACK BUTT WIT BUSTED NUT # 3 
HORNYBLACKMOTHERS 
WHAT UP SQUIRT # 2 
LITTLE WHITE SLIT MEET BIG BLACK DICK 
SHE LIKES MY GlRLFRlEND 
MOMMA WANTS SUM WHITELY 
DAT BOOTY SHAKE 
BUMPIN BOO'S # 2 
SOCCER MILF 
STRAPONMYMAN 
BOUNTFUL BOOB'S 
CUM ON MY STOCKINGS # 2 
PRlVATETROPlCALBOXSET#7 
ONE WOMAN # 3 "INSIDE JAYNE 
JACK'S TEEN AMERICA MISSION MISSION # 18 
UNIVERSITY CO-EDS - ISSUE # 25 
KILLER FUCKERS # I 
SUPER SLUTS 
STRAP-ON ORGY 
SUCKEE FUCKEE LONGTIME 
RUBBER FANTASIES 
LUSCIOUS LATEX 
BLACK ASS TARGET 
PRIVATE XXX # 37:STA RS IN HEAT 

PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
J T WHOLESALE 
J T WHOLESALE 
J T WHOLESALE 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT W O ~  
ADULT WORLD 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 
J T WHOLESALE 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
-~ ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
JT WHOLESALE 

17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 

PTR # 34: CARIBBEAN SEX CONSPIRACY 
PLO # 44: VANESSA MAY 
XTR # 33: SEX AUDITIONS # 2 
PORNSTARS TRILOGY BOX SET 
MANSlZE#11:69FUCKSTREET 
PBL # 55: HI-SPEED SEX # 3 

JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
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ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ADULT WORLD 

17/07/2007 
1 7/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
17/07/2007 
1 7/07/2007 
19/07/2007 
19/07/2007 
19/07/2007 

1 24/07/2007 / CAUGHT BUT NOT ARESTED 1 ADULT WORLD 

RUBBER OBEDIENCE 
PHUCK FANTASIES 
FORBIDDEN LATEX 2 
LESBIANS SPANKED 
BUSTY BONDAGE DOLLS 
ASIAN SPANKING DISCIPLINE 
WORLD DOMINATION VOLUME 2 
TRANSSEXUAL BONDAGE # 1 
TRANSSEXUAL ORGY 
LA CHASSE 
LEPOINTQ 
PORNOCHIC 12-KATSUMI 
THE HARD STORY OF ALEX 
GARAGE 
CHI CHI LARUES'S STARTING YOUNG # 2 

19/07/2007 
19/07/2007 
19/07/2007 
24/07/2007 
24/07/2007 
24/07/2007 
24/07/2007 
24/07/2007 
24/07/2007 

CHI CHI LARUE'S SIZED UP 
GIRLS ON GIRLS # 11 
MARIO ROSSI'S I CUM FOR YOU U CUM FOR YOU 
ASS ADDICTION # 2 
JESSEJANE IN JESSE IN PINK 
INTER - RACIAL RELATIONS 
MONSTER MEAT # 2 
BLUE EROTICA 
SEXUAL CHEMISTRY 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 
ALEYCATS VIDEO 

/ 24/07/2007 1 FAST CONNECTION 1 ADULT WORLD 1 

MOIST 
PMO # 35: SEX SECRETS OF THE YETI 
PPG # 91: EVIL GEISHAS HOTEL 
DEEPER # 5 
CUM FILLED THROATS 20 
QUEER EYE FOR THE G.1 
SEMPER 81 
SUMMER SEX PARTY 
CHARMING VILLAGE BOYS 

ALEYCATS VIDEO 
J T WHOLESALE 
J T WHOLESALE 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 

i 

24/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 

SEX WITH YOUNG GIRLS # 10 
BIG TITS ROAD ASSES 
BIG BLACK B O O N  BREAKERS 
JACK'S LEG SHOW # 2 
1 CANTBELIEVE I TOOK THE WHOLE THING #14 
T-GIRL ASS JAM 
BUTT CRACK ADDICTS 
HOT LATIN PUSSY ADVENTURES # 48 
MOMMA KNOWS BEST # 3 
OLDER WOMEN WITH YOUNGER GIRLS: THE SQUIRTERS 
BOOTYISLAND#2 
NAUGHN COLLEGE SCHOOL GIRLS # 41 
ANAL GIRLS # 1:'ANAL GIRLS ON THE LOOSE" 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
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27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
27/07/2007 
3010712007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 

.09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 

09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
09/06/2007 
11/06/2007 
1 1/06/2007 
11/06/2007 
11/06/2007 

CHEATING WIVES TALES # 5 
BRAZILLIAN COCK CLUB 
RED HOT FOX 
SHE LIKES IT BIG 
HARD CORPS "3RD DIVISION" 
THE REAL SWORD 
KARATE BOYS 
GRANNY'S GONE WILD # 8 
JAC'S PLAYGROUND- LEG SHOW 
JACK'S TEEN AMERICA MISSION # 17 
THICK-N- CHUNKY FAT FREAKS 
DEEPER 04 
SQUIRTING 30's # 20 
CHI CHI LA RUE'S - A MAN'S TAIL 
PPG # 90: SEX SUR VI VORS # 2 
PLO # 43: MARIA BELLUCCI 
XTR # 32: DP FACTORY 

1 Ih612007 
11/06/2007 
11/06/2007 
11/06/2007 
11/06/2007 
11/06/2007 

11/06/2007 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 

X- TREME VIOLA TlON 
BLACK GUYS IN LATIN THIGHS # 1 
AQUEROTIC 
LIPSTHATLIE#1 
ILLEGAL ASS # 2 
2NEW 
TRIPLE THREAT # 2 ALL REVED UP 

12/06/2007 
12/06/2007 _ 
12/06/2007 
12/06/2007 
12/06/2007 
12/06/2007 
12/06/2007 

PHOENIXXXX DVD 
PHOENIX XXX DVD 
PHOENIX XXX DVD 
PHOENIXXXX DVD 
PHOENIX XXX DVD 
PHOENIX XXX DVD 
PHOENIXXXX DVD 

TRIPLE THREAT 
ROUHG AND READY 
TRIPLE THREAT # 4 ASS ATTACK 
GAMES OF PERVERSION # 1: THE CHALLANGE 
SEXXXOTlCA#1:AMAZONlANDREAM 
BLACK GIRLS THAT RIDE WHITE # 3 

BLACK GIRLS THAT RIDE WHITE # 4 

PHOENIX XXX DVD 
PHOENIX XXX D VD 
PHOENIX XXX DVD 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
XDREAM 
PICTURES 
XDREAM 

PRIVATE MAN # 13: RICH KID 
THREE WAY FUCK FEST 
NASTY STEVE HOLMES POV 
BIG ASS ADVENTURE 
QUEENS OF ANAL 
RAUNCHY SLUTS 
BUTT RAMMED BABES 

PICTURES 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
PHOENIX XXX DVD 
ADULT WORLD 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 



22 No. 30457 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 9 NOVEMBER 2007 

JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
PHOENIX XXX 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 

12/06/2007 
12/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
14/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 
15/06/2007 - 
15/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
18/06/2007 
21/06/2007 
21/06/2007 

LESBIAN LICK FEST 
BUTT BLASTERS 
FUCK 
ASS PUMPERS 
CHARLOTTE STOKELY'S ALL GIRL VIOLATION 
WA TCHING SAMANTHA 
GHETTO BOOTY XXL # 4 
THE DA VlNCl LOAD # 2 
TRIPLE FUCKIN' THREE WAYS 
WASABI PUNANI 
PMO # 34: BASIC SEXUAL INSTINCT 
LADY SCARFACE 
PTR #33: SUMMER SEX JOB IN GUADALOPE # 2 
BARELY LEGAL CORRUPTED # 7 
PBL # 54: HI-SPEED SEX # 2 
TAKEITBLACK#4 
GHE770 BOOTY #21 
GHE770 BOOTY # 22 
ALMOST VIRGINS # 2 
HUSTLE & BOW 
BARELY LEGAL # 61 
BARELY LEGAL # 59 
DEPERATE HOUSEWHORES # 6 
JACK'S PLAYGROUND VOLUME 34 
INTERACIAL INTRACTIVE WITH GEORGIA PEACH - 
AUDITIONS VOLUME 13 
AUDITIONS VOLUME 7 
RUBBER RAGE 
AUDITIONS VOLUME 2 
AUDITIONS VOLUME 14 

23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 

I 
-- 

1 23/06/2007 1 FILTHY FUCKERS VOLUME 1 BIG TITS I ADULT WORLD 

I 23/06/2007 / POP ININ WORM I ADULT WORLD I 

' AUDITIONS VOLUME 16 
ASIAN IMPORTS 
BIG WET TITS # 4 
YOUNG & TIGHT PUSIIES: BAD GIRLS 
EIGHTEEN TRYOUTS AUDITIONS # 5 1 
THE BOSS 
BARELYLEGAL#59 
LESBIAN COLLECTION BOX SET 
PRIVATE MANSTARS BOX SET 

23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 

, 23/06/2007 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ALLEYCATS DVD 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 
JT WHOLESALE 

NASTY BLACK AMETEURS VOLUME 8 
NASTY BLACKAMETEURS BLOWJOBS # 6 
WHAT AN ASS 04 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 

SUPER NATURALS # 6 
HAPPY GAY 
RA WDEO DRIVER 
CONSTRUCTION GAYS 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
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23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 
23/06/2007 

- -- 

INTERNAL VIOLATION # 4 
FILTHY FUCKERS VOLUME 10:HOT & HORNY BLONDES 
FUCKING MYSELF # 2 

. . 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 

THE 4 FINGER CLUB # 23 
INTERNAL CUMBUSTION CREAM PIE # 7 
FILTHY FUCKERS VOLUME 3 ANAL 
GIBJS MIR HEFTING ! (DO ME) 
FINGER LICKING GOOD # 4 
SEXY SECRETARIES 

- - - 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
PHOENIX XXX 
PHOENIX XXX 

TOMMY SY'S GIRL BANG 
THROB 
SUPER NATURALS # 7 
SHANE DIESEL, FUCKS THEM ALL! 
ICE 
SHE LIKES IT IN THE BU77 
DEEPER # 03 -- 

ROUGH SKETCH 
JACK'S POV # 06 
JACK'S BIG ASS SHOW # 05 
JENA: SEXUAL FREAK 04 
DESPERATE HUSBANDS 
CONFIDENTIAL MEETINGS 
EROTICA XXX 14 
VIRTUAL SEX WITH JANINE 
NASTYBLACKAMETEURSVOLUME7 
YOUNG AS THEY CUM # 21 
GREAT BIG TITS 03 
FUCKING WITH THE STARS 
MEET THE FUCKERS # 6 
WASIT WATCHERS 
THE CREAM TEAM 
THEDOLLHOUSE 
LET OFF IN ME # 3 
PRE77-Y PUSSIES # 3 

ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
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26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 
26/06/2007 

26/06/2007 
29/06/2007 
29/06/2007 
29/06/2007 

26/06/2007 1 BLACK GIRLS THAT RIDE WHITE MEAT # 2 1 XDREAM 1 

TOTALLY FUCKED 
BREAST SELLER 
FUCK MY WHITE ASS # 3 
MASSIVE WET ASSES # 3 
1 GO 5 ON IT # 2 
BRAZILIAN BUTT FIESTA # 3 
BLACK AZZ ORGY # 2 
BIG BLACK RACKS # 2 
THE KINK FACTORY 
WHO'S YOUR DADDY # 10 

29/06/2007 

29/06/2007 

I PICTURES 

PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 
PHOENIX DVD 

ANAL ALL STARS 
VIRTUAL SEX WITH TAYLOR HAYES 
VIRTUAL SEX WITH CHLOE JONES 
CURRY CREAM PIE-GANG BANG 

29/06/2007 

PICTURES 
JT WHOLESALE 
ADULT WORLD 
ADULT WORLD 
XDREAM 

CURRY CREAM PIE # 2 

CURRY CREAM PIE # 3 

PICTURES 
XDREAM 
PICTURES 
XDREAM 

CURRY CREAM PIE # 4 
PICTURES 
XDREAM 




